information available at the time of preparation and reflect certain assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable under the circumstances. Accordingly,
the pro forma adjustments reflected in the unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial information are preliminary and subject to revision and the
actual amounts ultimately reported could differ from these estimates. The unaudited pro forma financial information is for informational purposes only and is not
necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that would have been achieved had the Company’s sale of its approximately 70% ownership
interest in HVCC been consummated on the dates indicated and should not be construed as being representative of the Company’s future results of operations or
financial position. The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical audited consolidated
financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company’s December 31, 2014 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

77

Table of Contents

VISTEON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

   Year Ended December 31, 2014

As

Reported
Sale of
HVCC

Other
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Sales   $ 7,509   $5,056   (a)  $ 52   (b)  $2,505
Cost of sales

   6,711   4,590   (a)   43

(b)
(c)   2,164

Gross margin   798   466   9   341
Selling, general and administrative expenses   377   150   (a)   —   227
Restructuring expense   56   3   (a)   —   53
Interest expense, net   28   7   (a)   —   21
Loss on debt extinguishment   23   —   —   23
Equity in net income of non-consolidated affiliates   15   13   (a)   —   2
Other expense, net   68   4   (a)   2   (b)   66

Income (loss) before income taxes   261   315   7   (47)
Provision for income taxes   124   91   (a)   2   (b)   35

Net income (loss) from continuing operations   137   224   5   (82)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (343)   —   (5)  (b)   (348)

Net (loss) income   (206)   224   —   (430)
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   89   78   (a)   —   11

Net (loss) income attributable to Visteon Corporation   $ (295)  $ 146   $ —   $ (441)

Basic and diluted per share data:
Basic loss per share attributable to Visteon Corporation   $ (6.44)   $ (9.63)
Diluted loss per share attributable to Visteon Corporation   $ (6.25)   $ (9.63)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements.

78

Table of Contents

VISTEON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

   Year Ended December 31, 2013

As

Reported
Sale of
HVCC

Other
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Sales   $ 6,371   $4,758   (a)  $ 62   (b)  $1,675
Cost of sales

   5,733   4,309   (a)   54

(b)
(c)   1,478

Gross margin   638   449   8   197
Selling, general and administrative expenses

   312   137   (a)   1

(b)
(c)   176

Restructuring expense   36   15   (a)   —   21
Interest expense, net   38   3   (a)   —   35
Equity in net income of non-consolidated affiliates   213   11   (a)   —   202
Gain on Yanfeng transactions   465   —   —   465
Other expense   28   8   (a)   —   20

Income before income taxes   902   297   7   612
Provision for income taxes   117   62   (a)   1   (b)   56

Net income from continuing operations   785   235   6   556
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (10)   —   (6)  (b)   (16)

Net income   775   235   —   540
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   85   83   (a)   —   2

Net income attributable to Visteon Corporation   $ 690   $ 152   $ —   $ 538

Basic and diluted per share data:
Basic earnings per share attributable to Visteon Corporation   $ 13.80   $10.76
Diluted earnings per share attributable to Visteon Corporation   $ 13.50   $10.53

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements.

79

Table of Contents

VISTEON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

   Year Ended December 31, 2012

As

Reported
Sale of
HVCC

Other
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Sales   $ 5,715   $4,207   (a)  $ 28   (b)  $1,536
Cost of sales

   5,178   3,819   (a)   26

(b)
(c)   1,385

Gross margin   537   388   2   151
Selling, general and administrative expenses

   315   139   (a)   1

(b)
(c)   177

Restructuring expense   45   3   (a)   —   42
Interest expense (income), net   34   (7)  (a)   —   41
Equity in net income of non-consolidated affiliates   226   5   (a)   —   221
Other expense   33   9   (a)   —   24

Income before income taxes   336   249   1   88
Provision for income taxes   107   75   (a)   —   32

Net income from continuing operations   229   174   1   56
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (62)   —   (1)  (b)   (63)

Net income (loss)   167   174   —   (7)
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   67   64   (a)   —   3

Net income (loss) attributable to Visteon Corporation   $ 100   $ 110   $ —   $ (10)

Basic and diluted per share data:
Basic earnings (loss) per share attributable to Visteon Corporation   $ 1.89   $ (0.19)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share attributable to Visteon Corporation   $ 1.88   $ (0.19)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements.

80

Table of Contents

VISTEON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

(Dollars in millions)

   December 31, 2014

As

Reported
Sale of
HVCC

Other
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

ASSETS
Cash and equivalents   $ 822   $ 346   (d)  $ 3,045   (e)   $3,521
Restricted cash   9   —   9
Accounts receivable, net   1,351   837   (d)   514
Inventories   537   332   (d)   205
Other current assets   415   128   (d)   287

Total current assets   3,134   1,643   3,045   4,536

Property and equipment, net   1,440   1,097   (d)   343
Intangible assets, net   407   251   (d)   156
Investment in affiliates   165   66   (d)   99
Other non-current assets   177   31   (d)   390   (h)   536

Total assets   $ 5,323   $3,088   $ 3,435   $5,670

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Short-term debt, including current portion of long-term debt   $ 142   $ 113   (d)  $ —   $ 29
Accounts payable   1,186   708   (d)   478
Accrued employee liabilities   174   61   (d)   7   (f)   120
Other current liabilities   330   86   (d)   244

Total current liabilities   1,832   968   7   871

Long-term debt   839   252   (d)   587
Employee benefits   566   77   (d)   489
Deferred tax liabilities   120   67   (d)   53
Other non-current liabilities   145   40   (d)   225   (g)   330

Stockholders’ equity:
Total Visteon Corporation stockholders’ equity   865   —   2,317   (g)   3,182
Non-controlling interests   956   798   (d)   158

Total equity   1,821   798   2,317   3,340

Total liabilities and equity   $ 5,323   $2,202   $ 2,549   $5,670

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements.

81

Table of Contents

VISTEON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

(Dollars in millions)

   December 31, 2013

As

Reported
Sale of
HVCC

Other
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

ASSETS
Cash and equivalents   $ 1,677   $ 328   (d)  $ 3,045   (e)   $4,394
Restricted cash   25   —   25
Accounts receivable, net   1,227   796   (d)   431
Inventories   472   314   (d)   158
Other current assets   352   114   (d)   238

Total current assets   3,753   1,552   3,045   5,246

Property and equipment, net   1,414   1,067   (d)   347
Intangible assets, net   447   277   (d)   170
Investment in affiliates   228   63   (d)   165
Other non-current assets   185   33   (d)   390   (h)   542

Total assets   $ 6,027   $2,992   $ 3,435   $6,470

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Short-term debt, including current portion of long-term debt   $ 106   $ 68   (d)  $ —   $ 38
Accounts payable   1,207   732   (d)   475
Accrued employee liabilities   202   57   (d)   7   (f)   152
Other current liabilities   287   63   (d)   224

Total current liabilities   1,802   920   7   889

Long-term debt   624   225   (d)   399
Employee benefits   440   65   (d)   375
Deferred tax liabilities   137   69   (d)   68
Other non-current liabilities   151   23   (d)   225   (g)   353

Stockholders’ equity:
Total Visteon Corporation stockholders’ equity   1,920   —   2,303   (g)   4,223
Non-controlling interests   953   790   (d)   163

Total equity   2,873   790   2,303   4,386

Total liabilities and equity   $ 6,027   $2,092   $ 2,535   $6,470

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements.

82

Table of Contents

VISTEON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma statements of operations illustrate the results of operations as if the sale of the Company’s approximate 70%
ownership interest in HVCC had occurred on January 1, 2012. The unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma balance sheets illustrate the financial position as
of December 31, 2014 and 2013 as if the sale of the Company’s approximate 70% ownership interest in HVCC had occurred on the respective balance sheet